

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 76 MAP 2019**

**No. 77 MAP 2019**

---

**RECEIVED**

**JAN 21 2020**

UNIONTOWN NEWSPAPERS, INC., *d/b/a*  
THE HERALD STANDARD, and CHRISTINE HAINES,

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS

*Appellees,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA NEWSMEDIA  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**Appeals by allowance from the Orders of the  
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Simpson, J.) at  
No. 66 MD 2015 issued on March 23, 2018 and October 29, 2018**

---

Respectfully submitted by:

Melissa Melewsy  
PA ID 91886  
Pennsylvania NewsMedia Association  
3899 North Front St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
(717) 703-3048  
(717) 703-3001(f)  
MelissaM@pa-news.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Right to Know Law is remedial legislation that must be construed in favor of requestors.....	6
II. Sanctions for bad faith were intended to be more easily obtained than those available under the prior, more restrictive law.....	10
III. The DOC amici’s position with regard to undue burden on agencies is not supported by facts.....	14
Conclusion.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S.A. § §1921(b).....10  
1 Pa. C.S. §1921(c).....11  
1 Pa. C.S. §1921(c)(6).....12  
1 Pa.C.S. §1922(1).....13  
65 P.S. §§ 66.1-9, *repealed*.....8  
65 P.S. §66.5, *repealed*.....11  
65 P.S. § 67.102.....15  
65. P.S. § 67.702.....18  
65 P.S. § 67.703.....18  
65 P.S. § 67.901.....14, 16

**Cases**

*Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns*, 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....15  
  
*Bowling v. Office of Open Records*, 990 A.2d 813, 824 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) (en banc), *aff'd*, 621 Pa. 133, 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....9  
  
*Carey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.*, 61 A.3d 367, 372 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....19  
  
*Coretsky v. Board of Commissioners of Butler Township*, 555 A.2d 72, 74 (Pa. 1989).....11  
  
*Cty. of York v. Pa. Office of Open Records*, 13 A.3d 594, 598-99 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....11  
  
*Commw. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Legere*, 50 A.3d 260, 266 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....20  
  
*Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Eiseman*, 125 A.3d 19, 29 (Pa. 2015).....14  
  
*Heavens v. Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*, 65 A.3d 1069 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....16  
  
*Office of Dist. Att'y of Phila. v. Bagwell (Phila. DA)*, 155 A.3d 1119, 1130 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....9

*Pa. Dep't of Educ. v. Pittsburgh Post-Gazette*, 119 A.3d 1121 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....18

*Pa. State Police v. Grove*, 640 Pa. 1, 161 A.3d 877, 892 (Pa. 2017).....9

*Walker v. Eleby*, 842 A.2d 389, 400 (Pa. 2004).....10

*Mt. Vill. v. Bd. of Supervisors*, 874 A.2d 1, 2 (Pa. 2005).....12

Legislative Materials

House Legislative Journal 2008, page 353.....7

House Legislative Journal 2008, page 371.....7

House Legislative Journal 2008, page 373.....8

House Legislative Journal 2008, page 418.....7

Senate Legislative Journal 2007, page 1405.....6, 8

Senate Legislative Journal 2007, page 1406.....5, 6, 11, 12

Senate Legislative Journal 2008, page 1558.....7

House Resolution 2017-15.....17

Legislative Budget and Finance Committee Report “Costs to Implement the Right-to-Know Law”.....17, 18

Other Resources

Better Government Association State FOIA Ratings 2007.....8
